potential impacts of current market conditions on revenues or asset dispositions, among other factors, and includes
various preliminary estimates and may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results of operations
that would have occurred if the merger had been consummated on the date or at the beginning of the period indicated
or which may be attained in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be
read in conjunction with and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the historical consolidated financial statements
and related notes thereto of American National and its subsidiaries, which are incorporated in this document by
reference, and the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto of HomeTown and its
subsidiaries, which are also incorporated by reference.

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

19

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC. AND HOMETOWN BANKSHARES CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

September 30, 2018

(dollars in thousands)

American
National

Historical
HomeTown
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Cash and due from banks $ 32,688 $ 18,126 $ �  $ 50,814
Federal funds and interest-bearing deposits in
banks 37,355 193 �  37,548

Total cash and cash equivalents 70,043 18,319 �  88,362

Equity securities, at fair value 2,087 �  �  2,087
Securities available for sale, at fair value 295,777 45,704 �  341,481

Mortgage loans held for sale 1,934 1,378 �  3,312

Loans, net of unearned income 1,331,153 466,343 (12,759) (1) 1,784,737
Less allowance for loan losses 13,588 3,947 (3,947) (2) 13,588

Net loans 1,317,565 462,396 (8,812) 1,771,149

Premises and equipment, net 25,690 13,096 500 (3) 39,286
Other real estate owned 916 3,196 �  4,112
Core deposit intangibles, net 981 �  7,933 (4) 8,914
Goodwill 43,872 �  42,046 (5) 85,918
Bank-owned life insurance 18,785 8,147 �  26,932
Restricted stock 5,239 2,359 �  7,598
Other assets 23,602 4,146 163 (6) 27,911

Total assets $ 1,806,491 $ 558,741 $ 41,830 $ 2,407,062

LIABILITIES
Noninterest-bearing deposits $ 420,486 $ 121,598 $ �  $ 542,084
Interest-bearing deposits:
Interest-bearing transaction accounts 230,984 99,410 �  330,394
Money market accounts 362,575 83,582 �  446,157
Savings accounts 135,702 47,981 �  183,683
Time deposits 373,360 130,926 453 (7) 504,739
Brokered deposits �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Total interest-bearing deposits 1,102,621 361,899 453 1,464,973

Total deposits 1,523,107 483,497 453 2,007,057

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 29,104 �  �  29,104
Other short-term borrowings �  10,048 �  10,048
Long-term borrowings �  2,028 14 (8) 2,042
Subordinated debt 27,902 7,277 (69) (9) 35,110
Other liabilities 10,312 2,921 �  13,233

Total liabilities 1,590,425 505,771 398 2,096,594

Commitments and contingencies
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 8,661 28,836 (26,424) (10) 11,073
Surplus 77,842 18,151 73,496 (10) 169,489
Retained earnings 138,715 6,798 (6,798) (10) 138,715
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (9,152) (1,158) 1,158 (10) (9,152)

Total shareholders� equity 216,066 52,627 41,432 310,125

Noncontrolling interest �  343 �  343

Total shareholders� equity 216,066 52,970 41,432 310,468

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 1,806,491 $ 558,741 $ 41,830 $ 2,407,062

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
Certain reclassifications have been made to HomeTown�s balance sheet to conform with American National�s
presentation.

20

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC. AND HOMETOWN BANKSHARES CORPORATION

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2018

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

American
National

Historical
HomeTown
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Interest and fees on loans $ 44,485 $ 15,374 $ 450 (11) $ 60,309
Interest on federal funds sold and deposits
in other banks 516 138 �  654
Dividends 240 111 �  351
Interest and dividends on securities:
Taxable 4,432 824 �  5,256
Nontaxable 1,204 172 �  1,376

Total interest and dividend income 50,877 16,619 450 67,946

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits 5,746 1,998 (170) (12) 7,574
Interest on short-term borrowings 41 202 �  243
Interest on long-term borrowings �  41 (5) (13) 36
Interest on subordinated debt 1,008 402 26 (14) 1,436

Total interest expense 6,795 2,643 (149) 9,289

Net interest income 44,082 13,976 599 58,657
Provision for loan losses (97) 371 �  274

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 44,179 13,605 599 58,383
Noninterest Income
Trust fees and brokerage 3,478 �  �  3,478
Service charges on deposit accounts 1,809 419 �  2,228
Other service charges, commissions and
fees 1,977 754 �  2,731
Mortgage banking income 1,492 587 �  2,079
Gains on securities transactions, net 393 60 �  453
Income from Small Business Investment
Companies 476 �  �  476
Gains on bank premises and equipment,
net 66 �  �  66

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Income from life insurance death benefit �  642 �  642
Other operating income 585 478 �  1,063

Total noninterest income 10,276 2,940 �  13,216

Noninterest Expense
Salaries and benefits 18,699 6,465 �  25,164
Occupancy expenses 3,297 1,253 �  4,550
FDIC assessment 412 182 �  594
Bank franchise tax 863 313 �  1,176
Amortization of core deposit premiums 210 �  974 (15) 1,184
Data processing 2,275 1,214 �  3,489
Other real estate owned, net 101 409 �  510
Merger related expenses 20 65 (85) (16) �
Other expenses 6,731 2,424 �  9,155

Total noninterest expenses 32,608 12,325 889 45,822

Income before income taxes 21,847 4,220 (289) 25,778
Income tax expense 4,270 687 (61) (17) 4,896

Net income $ 17,577 $ 3,533 $ (229) $ 20,881

Less income attributable to
non-controlling interest �  38 �  38

Net income available to common
shareholders $ 17,577 $ 3,495 $ (229) $ 20,843

Earnings per common share, basic $ 2.02 $ 0.60 $ 1.88

Earnings per common share, diluted $ 2.02 $ 0.60 $ 1.88

Average shares outstanding � Basic 8,691,423 5,804,251 2,411,765 11,103,188
Average shares outstanding � Diluted 8,703,662 5,854,715 2,411,765 11,115,427
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
Certain reclassifications have been made to HomeTown�s income statement to conform with American National�s
presentation.

21

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANKSHARES INC. AND HOMETOWN BANKSHARES INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

American
National

Historical
Hometown
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest Income
Interest and fees on loans $ 55,276 $ 18,973 $ 994 (11) $ 75,243
Interest on federal funds sold and
deposits in other banks 734 225 � 959
Dividends 319 132 � 451
Interest and dividends on securities:
Taxable 4,666 1,031 � 5,697
Nontaxable 2,043 308 � 2,351

Total interest and dividend income 63,038 20,669 994 84,701

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits 5,794 2,282 (140) (12) 7,937
Interest on short-term borrowings 173 116 � 289
Interest on long-term borrowings 296 111 (61) (13) 346
Interest on subordinated debt 1,028 537 318 (14) 1,883

Total interest expense 7,291 3,046 118 10,455

Net interest income 55,747 17,623 877 74,247
Provision for loan losses 1,016 1,142 � 2,158

Net interest income after provision
for loan losses 54,731 16,481 877 72,089
Noninterest Income
Trust fees and brokerage 4,755 � � 4,755
Service charges on deposit accounts 2,002 544 � 2,546
Other service charges, commissions and
fees 2,895 837 � 3,732
Mortgage banking income 2,208 959 � 3,167
Gains on securities transactions, net 812 69 � 881
Income from Small Business
Investment Companies 236 � � 236
Gains on bank premises and equipment,
net 344 � � 344

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Other operating income 975 874 � 1,849

Total noninterest income 14,227 3,283 � 17,510

Noninterest Expense
Salaries and benefits 24,348 8,098 � 32,446
Occupancy expenses 4,487 1,650 � 6,137
FDIC assessment 538 248 � 786
Bank franchise tax 1,072 399 � 1,471
Amortization of core deposit premiums 528 � 1,415 (15) 1,943
Data processing 3,158 1,511 � 4,669
Other real estate owned, net 303 687 � 990
Other expenses 8,449 3,374 � 11,823

Total noninterest expenses 42,883 15,967 1,415 60,265

Income before income taxes 26,075 3,797 (538) 29,334
Income tax expense 10,826 1,228 (188) (17) 11,866

Net income $ 15,249 $ 2,569 $ (350) $ 17,468

Less income attributable to
non-controlling interest � 73 � 73

Net income available to common
shareholders $ 15,249 $ 2,496 $ (350) $ 17,395

Earnings per common share, basic $ 1.76 $ 0.43 $ 1.58

Earnings per common share, diluted $ 1.76 $ 0.43 $ 1.57

Average shares outstanding � Basic 8,641,717 5,769,752 2,396,873 11,038,590
Average shares outstanding � Diluted 8,660,628 5,804,382 2,396,873 11,057,501
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
Certain reclassifications have been made to HomeTown�s income statement to conform with American National�s
presentation.

22

Edgar Filing: VALMONT INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents